

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT ANDREWS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of New Jersey

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CORDELL
INSTITUTE OF WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
IN ST. LOUIS, THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE, AND THE AMERICANS FOR
PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Michael Washington
Neil M. Richards*
Patricia A. Hageman
THE CORDELL INSTITUTE OF
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
IN ST. LOUIS
One Brookings Drive
St. Louis, MO 63130
(314) 935-4794
nrichards@wustl.edu
**Counsel of Record*

John W. Whitehead
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911

Eric R. Bolinder
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY
FOUNDATION
1310 N. Courthouse Rd.
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201

February 11, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ...	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT DIVISIONS IN AUTHORITY AMONG FEDERAL CIRCUIT AND STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT IN THEIR APPLICATION OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT TO COMPELLED UNLOCKING OF DIGITAL DEVICES.	5
A. Splits regarding the decryption of digital devices	5
B. This case presents an excellent vehicle for this Court to resolve these divisions in authority and to clarify its decision in <i>Fisher</i>	8
II. THE NEW JERSEY SUPREME COURT HAS DECIDED IMPORTANT QUESTIONS OF FEDERAL LAW IN A WAY THAT CONFLICTS WITH BOTH THE RELEVANT DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND THE HISTORY AND TRADITIONS OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT	10
A. The historical understanding of the right against self-incrimination.....	10
B. The return of inquisitorial procedure and the cruel trilemma.....	16
C. The diminution of privacy, speech and association	18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ballman v. Fagin</i> , 200 U.S. 186 (1906).....	15
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	16
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897)..	10, 15, 16
<i>Brown v. Walker</i> , 161 U.S. 591 (1896)	15
<i>Burrows, Cox, Dyton, and Other v. High-Commission Court</i> (1616) 81 Eng. Rep 42; 3 Bulstrode 48 (KB)	12
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)...	4, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 220 A.3d 534 (Pa. 2019).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Gelfgatt</i> , 468 Mass. 512 (2014)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 481 Mass. 540 (2019).....	6, 8
<i>Counselman v. Hitchcock</i> , 142 U.S. 547 (1892)..	14, 15, 16
<i>Curcio v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 118 (1957)	7
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> (1765) 19 State Trials 1029	13
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	3, 5, 16
<i>G.A.Q.L. v. State</i> , 257 So. 3d 1058 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018)	7
<i>Gilbert v. California</i> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967).....	17
<i>Gouled v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921)	15
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951)	19
<i>In re Boucher</i> , No. 2:06-MJ-91, 2007 WL 4246473 (D. Vt. Nov. 29, 2007)	6
<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975).....	9
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979)	19
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990).....	4, 16
<i>Pollard v. State</i> , 287 So.3d 649 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. June 20, 2019)	7, 8, 18

<i>Regina v. Mead</i> (1704) 92 Eng. Rep. 119; 2 Lord Raymond 927 (KB)	13
<i>Rex v. Cornelius</i> (1744) 93 Eng. Rep. 1133; 2 Strange 1210 (KB).....	13
<i>Rex v. Heydon</i> (1762) 96 Eng. Rep. 195; 1 Blackstone 351 (KB).....	13
<i>Rex v. Purnell</i> (1744) 95 Eng. Rep. 595; 1 Wilson 239 (KB).....	13
<i>Rex v. Worsenham</i> (1701) 91 Eng. Rep. 1370; 1 Lord Raymond 705 (KB)	13
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	4, 18
<i>Roe dem. Haldane v. Harvey</i> (1769) 98 Eng. Rep. 302; 4 Burrow 2484 (KB)	13
<i>Seo v. State</i> , 109 N.E.3d 418 (2018).....	17
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 243 N.J. 447 (2020)	3, 8
<i>State v. Diamond</i> , 905 N.W.2d 870 (Minn. 2018).....	6
<i>State v. Stahl</i> , 206 So.3d 124 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016)	7
<i>State v. White</i> , No. A-4971-17T4, 2019 WL 2375391 (N.J. Super. Ct. June 5, 2019).....	7
<i>Tehan v. United States ex rel. Schott</i> , 382 U.S. 406 (1966).....	17
<i>Trial of Nathanael Reading</i> (1679) 7 State Trials 259	14
<i>Trial of Titus Oates</i> (1685) 10 State Trials 1079.....	14
<i>United States v. Burr (In re. Willie)</i> , 25 F. Cas. 38 (C.C. Va. 1807).....	15
<i>United States v. Kirschner</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 665 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....	7
<i>United States v. Oloyede</i> , 933 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 334 F.Supp.3d 1284 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	7

United States v. Warrant, No. 19-MJ-71283-VKD-1,
2019 WL 4047615 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2019)..... 6

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Cong. 782 (1789) (statement of Rep. Lawrence)	14
9 Thomas Fuller, <i>The Church History of Brittan</i> (1656)	11
<i>A General Supplication made to the Parliament in</i> <i>Anno 1586. November, reprinted in 2 The Seconde</i> <i>Parte of a Register</i> 82 (Albert Peel ed., 1915).....	11
Benjamin Franklin, <i>Observations on the Proceedings</i> <i>Against Mr. Hemphill</i> (1735)	14
<i>Br. of Amici Curiae States of Utah et al.,</i> <i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Davis</i> , No. 19- 1254 (U.S. May 26, 2020).....	19
<i>Cartwrightiana</i> (Albert Peel & Leland H. Carlson, eds. 1951)	11
<i>Decrypt</i> , Oxford English Dictionary Online (Dec. 2020)	9
Ethan H. Shagan, <i>The English Inquisition:</i> <i>Constitutional Conflict and Ecclesiastical Law in</i> <i>the 1590s</i> , 47 <i>Hist. J.</i> 541 (2004)	11
James Morice, <i>A Briefe Treatise of Oathes</i> (1598)....	12
John Lilburne, <i>England's Birth-Right Justified</i> <i>Against All Arbitrary Usurpation, Whether Regall</i> <i>or Parliamentary</i> (1642)	12
Leonard W. Levy, <i>Origins of the Fifth Amendment:</i> <i>The Right Against Self-Incrimination</i> (1968).....	10
<i>Letter from Lord Burghley to John Whitgift in</i> <i>Strype</i> , 1 <i>Life and Acts of John Whitgift</i> (1882)....	12
Michael Washington, <i>Compelled Decryption and the</i> <i>Right Against Self-Incrimination: Obsta Principiis</i>	

(2020) (JSD dissertation, Washington University in St. Louis School of Law), https://ssrn.com/abstract=3771879	5, 15
Pet. for Cert.....	5
R.H. Helmholz et al., <i>The Privilege Against Self- Incrimination: Its Origins and Development</i> (1997)	10
Richard Nagareda, <i>Compulsion “to Be a witness” and the Resurrection of Boyd</i> , 74 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1575 (1999).....	14
William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning: 602–1791</i> (2009).....	13
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	10, 14
Va. Declaration of Rights § 8 (1776).....	14
